illegal exchange or purchase of arms and other businesses that are considered illegal such as 

sales of rice, cars, guns, oil, amongst others (Musa, 2013). There are various unprotected routes 

that are used by irregular migrants. In Nigeria there are about four thousand and eighty (4,080) 

routes in Nigeria out of which only ninety-one (91) are legally authorized and protected, this 

situation puts Nigeria in an unsecured migrant situation (Evans, 2016).

The Nigeria Immigration Service (NIS) is the para-military government agency charged